
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 19 June 2012 at 2.00 pm 
 

County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors 
 

Ian Hudspeth - Leader of the Council 

Rodney Rose - Deputy Leader of the Council 

Nick Carter - Cabinet Member for Business & Communications 

Arash Fatemian - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Louise Chapman - Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary 
Sector 

Hilary Hibbert-Biles - Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 

Kieron Mallon - Cabinet Member for Finance & Police 

Mrs J. Heathcoat - Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities 

Melinda Tilley - Cabinet Member for Education 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on Wednesday 27 June 2012 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 
to all Members of the County Council. 

 
Date of next meeting: 17 July 2012 

 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive June 2012 
  
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: (01865) 810262; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, i.e. where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or 
[...]
ether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 - guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2012 (CA3) and to receive 
information arising from them.  

 

4. Questions from County Councillors  
 

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 
days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet’s 
delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item 
will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 
the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of 
further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but 
before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the 
meeting, together with any written response which is available at that time.  
 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

6. Revenue and Capital Outturn 2011/12 and Requests for Carry 
Forwards (Pages 3 - 64) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Finance & Police 
Forward Plan Ref: 2012/007 
Contact: Lorna Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Tel: (01865) 323971 
 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer (CA 6). 
 
This report sets out the revenue and capital outturn for 2011/12 and shows how actual 



- 2 - 
 

 

expenditure and income for the year compares to the budgeted position.  It also 
includes proposals for carry forwards from 2011/12 to 2012/13.   The report is 
consistent with the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2011/12.  This will be submitted 
to the Audit Committee on 4 July 2012 following certification by the Chief Finance 
Officer and prior to external audit.   
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) note the revenue and capital outturn, and the year end position on 

balances and reserves as set out in the report;  
 
(b) approve the carry-forwards and virements as set out in Annex 2;  
 
(c) recommend Council to approve the virements greater than £0.5m for 

Children, Education & Families, Social & Community Services and 
Environment & Economy Directorates as set out in Annex 2b; 

 
(d) agree that the surplus on the On-Street Parking Account at the end of the 

2011/12 financial year, so far as not applied to particular eligible purposes 
in accordance with Section 55(4) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, 
be carried forward in the account to the 2012/13 financial year. 

  
 

7. 2012/13 Financial Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Report - 
April 2012 (Pages 65 - 84) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Finance & Police 
Forward Plan Ref: 2012/006 
Contact: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager Tel: (01865) 323981 
 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer (CA7). 
 
This is the first report for 2012/13 and covers the period to the end of April 2012 for 
both revenue and capital budgets.  The report focuses on significant issues around the 
on-going delivery of the Directorate Business Strategies.    
 
Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) note the report; 
 
(b) approve the virement requests set out in Annex 3a; 
 
(c) approve the creation of a new reserve for Thriving Families as set out in 

paragraph 31; 
 
(d) note the updated Treasury Management lending list at Annex 4. 

  
 



- 3 - 
 

 

8. Corporate Plan Performance and Risk Management Report for the 4th 
Quarter 2011 (Pages 85 - 96) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Deputy Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 2012/008 
Contact: Alexandra Bailey, Senior Performance & Improvement Manager Tel: (01865) 
816384 
 
Report by County Council Management Team (CA8). 
 
Quarterly performance monitoring report against the Corporate Plan priorities - Quarter 
4 
 
Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note this report. 

  
 

9. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

 Cabinet Member: All 
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manager (01865 810262) 
 
The Cabinet Procedure Rules provide that the business of each meeting at the Cabinet 
is to include “updating of the Forward Plan and proposals for business to be conducted 
at the following meeting”.   Items from the Forward Plan for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet appear in the Schedule at CA9.  This includes any updated 
information relating to the business for those meetings that has already been identified 
for inclusion in the next Forward Plan update. 
 
The Schedule is for noting, but Cabinet Members may also wish to take this opportunity 
to identify any further changes they would wish to be incorporated in the next Forward 
Plan update.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the items currently identified for 
forthcoming meetings.  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 22 May 2012 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 2.09 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ian Hudspeth  – in the Chair 
 Councillor Rodney Rose 

Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Melinda Tilley 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Joanna Simons (Chief Executive) 
 

Part of Meeting  
Item Name 
6. Mark Kemp, Interim Deputy Director Highways & 

Transportation; John Disley (Environment & Economy) 
7. Sue Corrigan (Strategic Human Resources) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

66/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2012 were approved and 
signed. 
 

67/12 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 
 
An apology was received from Councillor Patrick. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CA3 
 

68/12 OXFORDSHIRE RAIL STRATEGY & DELIVERY PLAN  
(Agenda Item. 6) 
 
Cabinet considered a report on the outcome of consultation on the draft Rail 
Strategy and that identified and proposed changes as a result of the 
comments received. 

During discussion the Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary Sector 
referred to parking problems at Hanborough which had been raised as part 
of the consultation and thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for their 
hard work in finding a solution. 
 
RESOLVED:   to 
 
(a) note the outcome of the public and stakeholder consultation, as 

shown in the document at Annex 1 to the report submitted; and 
 

(b) subject to minor editorial changes and the changes proposed in the 
report, approve the final Oxfordshire Rail Strategy & Delivery Plan for 
publication. 

 
 

69/12 ESTABLISHMENT REVIEW - MAY 2012  
(Agenda Item. 7) 
 
Cabinet considered an update on activity since 31 March 2011 that gave details of 
the agreed establishment figure at 31 March 2012 in terms of Full Time Equivalents, 
together with the staffing position at 31 March 2012. In addition, the report provided 
information on vacancies and the cost of posts being covered by agency staff. 
 
RESOLVED: to: 
 
(a)  note the report; and 
 
(b)  confirm that the Establishment Review continues to meet the Cabinet’s 

requirements in reporting and managing staffing numbers. 
 

70/12 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 8) 
 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 
schedule of addenda.  

 
RESOLVED: to note the items currently identified for forthcoming meetings. 
 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 2



 

 

Division(s): 
 

CABINET – 19 JUNE 2012 
 

REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2011/12 AND REQUESTS 
FOR CARRY FORWARDS 

 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer   

 
Introduction 

1. This report sets out the revenue and capital outturn for 2011/12 and 
shows how actual expenditure and income for the year compares to the 
budgeted position.  It also includes proposals for carry forwards from 
2011/12 to 2012/13.   The report is consistent with the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2011/121.  This will be submitted to the Audit 
Committee on 4 July 2012 following certification by the Chief Finance 
Officer and prior to external audit.   
 
Context 

2. Savings of £54.6m were planned to be achieved in 2011/12 as part of 
the four year Business Strategy aiming to deliver £119m savings 
overall.  The final revenue variation of -£8.670m is the position after 
those savings have been achieved and reflects the early achievement 
of savings through a firm focus on cost minimisation. 
 
Summary of Revenue Outturn   

3. As set out in Annex 1 the adjusted year end revenue position for 
2011/12 is a variation of -£8.410m. Variations totalling -£0.260m have 
been returned to balances as they are outside the control of 
Directorates.  Details are set out in Annex 5. 
  

 Final 
Budget 
[...]
 2010/11. £1.660m has been used to fund redundancy 
costs.  The balance as at 31 March 2011 is £10.829m. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

59. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) note the revenue and capital outturn, and the year end 
position on balances and reserves as set out in the report;  

 
(b) approve the carry-forwards and virements as set out in 

Annex 2;  
 

(c) recommend Council to approve the virements greater than 
£0.5m for Children, Education & Families, Social & 
Community Services and Environment & Economy 
Directorates as set out in Annex 2b; 

 
(d) agree that the surplus on the On-Street Parking Account at 

the end of the 2011/12 financial year, so far as not applied 
to particular eligible purposes in accordance with Section 
55(4) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, be carried 
forward in the account to the 2012/13 financial year. 

 
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
Background papers:  Directorate reports 
 
Contact Officers:  Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager 
 Tel: 01865 323981 
 
 Lorna Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance  

Tel: 01865 323971 
 
June 2012 
 

Page 12



CA6 Annex 1REVENUE OUTTURN 2011/12
CABINET - 19 June 2012

Total
Brought Virements Supplementary Outturn Outturn Returned This proposed
Forward to Date Estimates Variation  to Directorate Carry

Ref Directorate from to Date Actual  Council Forward
2010/11 per SAP

Surplus + underspend - underspend - underspend -

Deficit - overspend + overspend + overspend +

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

CEF Children, Education & Families
Gross Expenditure 540,447 2,705 24,524 351 568,027 585,790 17,763 0 17,763
Gross Income -427,630 0 -28,765 -68 -456,463 -477,961 -21,498 0 -21,498

112,817 2,705 -4,241 283 111,564 107,829 -3,735 0 -3,735 -2,457

SCS Social & Community Services
Gross Expenditure 260,177 418 -827 1,850 261,618 290,911 29,293 -241 29,534
Gross Income -40,735 0 1,878 0 
[...]
lance at 
1 April 
2011

Movement Balance at    
31 March 2012

Emergency Planning
Vehicle Renewals 42 42 Renewal of Emergency Planning vehicles

Safer Communities
Grants & Contributions 0 0 26 26 Contributions from district councils and other partners for Domestic Homicide Review

Trading Standards
Vehicles Replacement Reserve 7 7 Renewal of Trading Standards vehicles
General Reserve 0 15 15 To be used for costs of complex investigations (e.g. expert witnesses)
Trading Standards Reserve 12 12 To fund trainee costs
Gypsy & Traveller Services - Site Refurbishment 198 -70 128 To be used for works at the Redbridge site.

SCS Directorate Total 4,561 -1,819 7,613 10,355

Environment & Economy
Countryside Ascot Park 18 1 19
Carbon Reduction 60 60
SALIX Repayments 129 -113 16
Highways Winter Maintenance 18 18
Dix Pit WRC Development 13 13
Oxfordshire Waste Partnership Joint Reserve 121 -19 102 This reserve holds the revenue proportion of the unutilised element of the performance reward grant 

secured by the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership (OWP)
Transport 250 250
Tourism Signs 102 -13 13 102
On Street Car Parking 1,093 -1,000 1,897 1,990 This surplus has arisen under the operation of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (section 55). 

The purposes for which these monies can be used are defined by statute.
Dix Pit Engineering Works 866 -467 168 567 To fund engineering work at Dix Pit waste management site
Waste Management 1,913 -2,070 2,164 2,007 To fund future inititiatives to minimise the potential impact of Landfill Allowance Trading Scheme 

fines (including the bid & planning costs of the Waste Treatment Project)
Landfill Allowance Trading Scheme 327 -327 0 This reserve represents the value of unused Landfill Allowances under the Landfill Allowance 

Trading Scheme. LATS finish in 2012/13
Vehicle Renewals 61 4 65 To fund future replacement of vehicles
Capital Salaries transfer 53 53
Property Disposal Costs 115 44 159 To meet disposal costs in excess of the 4% eligible t
[...]
ramme Position

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Partnerships
1) Grants to Voluntary & Community Groups 90 105 105 84 -6 -21 -21
2) PRG P3 0 0 0 50 50 50 50 LAA Performance Reward Grant Allocation.

Big Society
3) Big Society 0 90 90 151 151 61 61 Capitalisation of grants.
4) Wheatley / Maple Tree 0 0 0 88 88 88 88

CEO Capital Programme Total 90 195 195 373 283 178 178

314% 91% 91%

Original 
Capital 

Programme 
(Council Feb 

2011)

Latest 
Capital 

Programme 
(Council Feb 

2012)

Latest 
Forecast 
Position 

(as at end of 
Feb 2012)

P
age 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET – 19 JUNE 2012 

 
2012/13 FINANCIAL MONITORING & 

 BUSINESS STRATEGY DELIVERY REPORT  
 

Report by the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This is the first report for 2012/13 and covers the period to the end of April 

2012 for both revenue and capital budgets.  The report focuses on significant 
issues around the on-going delivery of the Directorate Business Strategies.  
These were approved by Council in February 2011 included savings of £119m 
from 2011/12 – 2014/15.  Funding for demographic and other agreed pressures 
was also built in.   
 

2. The savings and pressures planned for 2012/13 – 2014/15 were subsequently 
reviewed as part of the 2012/13 Service & Resource Planning process.     
Whilst there were inevitably some changes the strategies are in the main being 
delivered as planned with the majority of the original savings expected to be 
achieved.   Where changes to the existing plans or new pressures were 
identified, new savings were identified.   Annex 1 summarises how changes to 
budgets in the Business Strategies over the period 2011/12 – 2015/16 have 
been built up.   

 
3. The following annexes are attached: 
 

Annex 1 Summary of Business Strategy savings and pressures 
Annex 2 Original (February 2012) and Latest Budgets for 2012/13 
Annex 3 Changes to the 2012/13 budget (Virements) 
Annex 4
[...]
& Families – Council 20.102 
Children, Education & Families – Schools & Partners 5.155 
Social & Community Services 3.721 
Environment & Economy: Transport 
Environment & Economy: Other 

24.115 
2.314 

Chief Executive’s Office 0.155 
Subtotal Directorate Programmes 55.562 
Earmarked Reserve Allocations 0.070 
Total Capital Programme 55.632 

 
38. There are no significant variations to report, with directorates reporting planned 

expenditure as being consistent with the latest programme and the Business 
Strategies. 

 
39. The next formal programme update will be considered by Cabinet on 17 July 

2012 and will include an update on the latest expenditure and funding profiles 
taking account of the 2011/12 year end position and other changes in April and 
May 2012.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
40. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

a) note the report; 
b) approve the virement requests set out in Annex 3a; 
c) approve the creation of a new reserve for Thriving Families as set 

out in paragraph 31; 
d) note the updated Treasury Management lending list at Annex 4. 

 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
Background papers: Directorate Financial Monitoring Reports 30 April 2012. 
 
Contact Officers: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager 
   Tel: (01865) 323981 
 
   Lorna Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer  
   Tel: (01865) 323971 
 
June 2012 
 
 

Page 70



CA7 
 
 
 

Annex 1 

Business Strategy Savings and Pressures (February 2011)1 

 2011/12 
£m 

2012/13 
£m 

2013/14 
£m 

2014/15 
£m 

Total 
£m 

Children, Education & 
Families 

-9.569 -5.885 -0.919 -1.197 -17.570 

Social & Community 
Services 

-19.201 
 
-11.265 -4.356 -6.337 -41.159 

Environment & Economy -13.240 -8.906 -6.194 -3.746 -32.086 
Chief Executive’s Office -1.307 -0.338 -0.219 +0.010 -1.854 
Cross Directorate -11.251 -10.789 -3.458 -0.591 -26.089 
TOTAL -54.568 -37.183 -15.146 -11.861 118.758 

 

Funding provided for demographic and other agreed pressures (Feb
[...]
,000,000 6 mths
Ignis Sterling Liquidity Fund - (County Council) 25,000,000 6 mths
Legal and General Investment Management 25,000,000 6 mths

Money Market Deposits

Santander UK plc Time Deposit Facility 5,000,000 5,000,000 a O/N
Bank of Montreal 25,000,000 3 mths
Bank of Nova Scotia 25,000,000 3 mths
Barclays Bank Plc 15,000,000 3 mths
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 25,000,000 6 mths
Commonwealth Bank of Australia 25,000,000 6 mths

Debt Management Account Deposit Facility 100% Portfolio 6 mths

English, Welsh and Scottish Local Authorities 25,000,000 3 years
HSBC Bank plc 25,000,000 6 mths
JP Morgan Chase Bank 15,000,000 3 mths
Lloyds TSB Bank plc 10,000,000 10,000,000 b 35 days
National Australia Bank 25,000,000 6 mths
National Bank of Canada 10,000,000 6 mths
Nationwide Building Society 15,000,000 3 mths
Royal Bank of Canada 25,000,000 3 mths
Royal Bank of Scotland 10,000,000 35 days
Standard Chartered Bank 25,000,000 3 mths
Toronto-Dominion Bank 25,000,000 6 mths

Counterparty Name
Lending Limits

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): 
 
 

CABINET – 19 JUNE 2012 
 

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
REPORT FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER 2011/12 

 
Report by the County Council Management Team 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report headlines the progress the Council has made toward the 

Corporate Plan priorities in the period between January and March 2012 and 
outlines the position at year end.  

 
2. Annex 1 provides an update against all Corporate Plan 2011/12-2015/16 

priorities.   
 

Key Issues 
 
3. Using the Corporate Plan as a foundation, the overall picture that emerges is 

a positive one. Sustained and focused hard work throughout 2011/12 has 
meant that the significant majority of Corporate Plan targets have been 
achieved.  

 
4. Major achievements include: 
 

• Delivery of the Business Strategy – Business Strategy savings for 
2011/12 have been delivered as planned 
 

• Supporting Oxfordshire’s inf
[...]
or Quarter 4 2011/12 and officers 

continue to manage high priority risks, in close consultation with the Audit 
Working Group with its role around risk management.  

   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note this report. 
 
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer  
  
Contact Officer: Alexandra Bailey Senior Performance and Improvement Manager 
 
May 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87



CA8 
 

 
 
Annex 1: Performance against our Corporate Plan 2011/12-2015/16 targets 
 
Priorities for action How we will measure 

our success 
Q4 progress/performance 

Efficient Public Services 
Deliver the business strategy Deliver the Business 

Strategy including £119 
million savings by 2015 
 

During 2011/12 directorates have 
continued to work hard to implement their 
Business Strategies.  
 
Business Strategy savings for 2011/12 
have been delivered. 
 
Savings in 2012/13 and beyond were 
agreed as part of the 2011/12 Medium 
Term Financial Plan and where necessary 
updated as part of the 2012/13 Service and 
Resource Planning process.  
 

Complete 14 locality 
reviews by March 2012 

Reviews with elected members have been 
held in each locality, involving a number of 
service areas. 
 

Provide community 
leadership 

Big Society Framework The Big Society Fund has been successful 
in helping communities take responsibility 
for providing services, with all of the £600k 
pot awarded to local projects across the 
county, sponsored by elected members. As 
a result of giving start-up assistance for 
local communities to take on youth centres 
and services, none of the county’s youth 
centres have closed. 
 

Develop our customer focus Deliver actions set out 
in our Customer 
Service Strategy 
 
Deliver actions set out 
in our Corporate ICT 
Strategy 

Both the Customer Service Centre 
Programme and ICT strategy remain on 
track against the agreed timescales and 
savings targets. The adoption of 5 new 
serv
[...]
oad through the 
proposed hamburger roundabout.  A TRO will be published 
advertising the proposal.  

Deputy Leader, 
2012/043 

§ Jack Straw's Lane, Oxford 
To seek approval for an innovative scheme to surface and mark 
the road to highlight to motorists that this is a key cycle route and 
to highlight to motorists and cyclists a section of the road without 
adequate footway that is shared with pedestrians.  

Deputy Leader, 
2012/044 

§ Proposed New DPPP in South & West Oxfordshire 
To seek approval for the proposals to change existing bays, 
removal of bays no longer needed and permit exclusions in 
various areas. 

Deputy Leader, 
2012/086 

 
 

Page 98



CA9 
 
 
Cabinet Member for Children & the Voluntary Sector, 16 July 2012 
 
§ Chill Out Fund 2012/13 - July 2012 
To consider applications received (if any) from the Chill Out 
Fund. 

Cabinet Member 
for Children & the 
Voluntary Sector, 
2012/037 

 
 
Cabinet Member for Education, 16 July 2012 
 
§ Adult Learning Fees 2012/13 
To seek approval to roll over last year’s fees structure for 
external courses provided by Oxfordshire Skills & Learning and 
to introduce one or two minor modifications for 2012/13. 

Cabinet Member 
for Education, 
2012/087 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2011/12 and Requests for Carry Forwards
	CA_JUN1912R05 Annexes 1-6
	CA_JUN1912R06 Annex 7

	7 2012/13 Financial Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Report - April 2012
	CA_JUN1912R04 Annex 2-4

	8 Corporate Plan Performance and Risk Management Report for the 4th Quarter 2011
	9 Forward Plan and Future Business



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 19 June 2012 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 2.24 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ian Hudspeth  – in the Chair 
  

Councillor Rodney Rose 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
Councillor Melinda Tilley 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 Councillor Alan Armitage (Agenda Item 8 ) 
Councillor Roz Smith (Agenda Items 6 & 7) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Joanna Simons (Chief Executive); Sue Whitehead (Law 
& Culture) 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

71/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Chapman, Councillor Fatemian, 
Councillor Hibbert-Biles and Councillor Mallon. 
 

72/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2012 were approved and signed. 
 
Cabinet approved an erratum to the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
17 April 2012 and the resolution as corrected is set out in full below. 
 
57/12 2011/12 Financial Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Report 
- February 2012 
 
RESOLVED to: 
(a) note the report; 
(b) approve the supplementary estimates as set out in Annex 2e; 



CA3 
 

(c) agree the creation of the new reserves as set out in paragraph 44 to 48; 
(d) approve the new capital schemes and budget changes set out in Annex 
10c; and 
(e) approve virements for financial year 2012/13 included in Annex 9. 
 

73/12 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
Councillor David Turner had given notice of the following question to 
Councillor Nick Carter: 
 
" Would the Cabinet confirm that the policy of only spending the £3.86M 
central government grant on Broadband in areas of Oxfordshire where the 
download speed is lower than 2.0 Mb/s is still in place and advise in broad 
terms what we might expect to get in terms of speed and Countywide 
coverage in the future for the combined investment from Government, OCC’s 
matched funding, use of OCN money and private sector funding?" 
 
Councillor Nick Carter replied: 
 
“The national programme of broadband improvement will only improve 
services to approximately 70% of Oxfordshire by the end of 2015. The 
Council’s programme, agreed in February 2012, remains in place and to 
have “superfast” broadband available to 90%. “Superfast” means speeds in 
excess of 24 Mb. The further aim is to have a minimum 2Mb in place for the 
remaining 10% of the county. The programme is intended to establish the 
necessary infrastructure on which commercial organisations can deliver 
broadband services. The Council will not be delivering broadband services. 
The budget for the current Council led broadband programme comprises: 
 
£3.86 Million from BDUK (Government funding) 
£3.86 Million from OCC as matched funding for the BDUK contribution 
£6.14 Million from OCC to enable us to cease the OCN by 2015 
 
Through a procurement process, in common with similar programmes 
running elsewhere, we aim to secure a private sector partner who will make 
at least the same matched funding ie approximately £14 Million. The 
necessary procurement is now in progress and we expect to secure a private 
sector partner by the end of 2012.” 
 
Supplementary: Councillor David Turner referred to the National Rural 
Community Broadband Fund aimed at those 10% of people that Councillor 
Carter is seeking to help. Applications to the Fund are needed by 6 July and 
applicants are being asked to look at and engage with the local Broadband 
Plan. This was not currently on the Council web site and Councillor Turner 
sought assurance that it would be put on there speedily. Councillor Carter 
gave an assurance that he would ensure the Plan or details of it were on the 
web site and get back to Councillor Turner. 
 



CA3 
 

74/12 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 
The following requests to address the meeting had been agreed: 
 
Item 6 – Councillor Roz Smith, Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Police 
Item 7 –Councillor Roz Smith, Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance & Police 
Item 8 - Councillor Alan Armitage, Opposition Deputy Leader  
 

75/12 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2011/12 AND REQUESTS 
FOR CARRY FORWARDS  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 
Cabinet considered a report that set out the revenue and capital outturn for 
2011/12 and showed how actual expenditure and income for the year 
compared to the budgeted position. It also included proposals for carry 
forwards from 2011/12 to 2012/13. 
 
Councillor Roz Smith, Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance and Police 
noted the need for the Council to make savings and referred to the revenue 
underspends predicted which could be read with concern if they meant that 
services were stretched. Councillor Smith highlighted the level of general 
balances and commented that the Liberal Democrat Group would query why 
the balances were so high. Referring to the School Balances she asked that 
any balances recovered from schools be spent locally.The Leader responded 
to the comments made.  
 
RESOLVED:  to: 
 
(a) note the revenue and capital outturn, and the year end position on 

balances and reserves as set out in the report;  
 
(b) approve the carry-forwards and virements as set out in Annex 2;  
 
(c) RECOMMEND Council to approve the virements greater than £0.5m 

for Children, Education & Families, Social & Community Services and 
Environment & Economy Directorates as set out in Annex 2b; 

 
(d) agree that the surplus on the On-Street Parking Account at the end of 

the 2011/12 financial year, so far as not applied to particular eligible 
purposes in accordance with Section 55(4) of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984, be carried forward in the account to the 2012/13 
financial year. 



CA3 
 

 

76/12 2012/13 FINANCIAL MONITORING & BUSINESS STRATEGY 
DELIVERY REPORT - APRIL 2012  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 
Cabinet considered the first in a series of regular reports for 2012/13 that 
covered the period to the end of April 2012 for both revenue and capital 
budgets.  The report focused on significant issues around the on-going 
delivery of the Directorate Business Strategies.  These were approved by 
Council in February 2011 and subsequently reviewed as part of the 2012/13 
Service & Resource Planning process. 
 
Councillor Roz Smith, Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance & Police, 
commented that the Liberal Democrat Group recognised the risks involved in 
making savings and there were known unknowns that had led them to put 
more money into adult services in their proposed budget in February. The 
Leader recognised that there were indeed known unknowns but that the 
Council was committed to making medium term savings. 
 
RESOLVED:  to: 
 
(a) note the report; 
 
(b) approve the virement requests set out in Annex 3a; 
 
(c) approve the creation of a new reserve for Thriving Families as set out 

in paragraph 31; 
 
(d) note the updated Treasury Management lending list at Annex 4. 
 

77/12 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
REPORT FOR THE 4TH QUARTER 2011  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 
The Cabinet considered a report setting out progress made toward the 
Corporate Plan priorities for the period between January and March 2012. 
 
Councillor Alan Armitage, Opposition Deputy Leader stated that the report 
was a useful summary of progress that was frank  about areas where targets 
had not been met. However he referred to a number of areas where he 
suggested that progress was over stated and it was premature to refer to 
major achievement These included breaking the cycle of deprivation, 
broadband, energy usage and early discharges from hospital. The Leader 
updated the figures in relation to .  
 
Cabinet noted that the report was the end of year position and reflected the 
targets agreed by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the report. 
 



CA3 
 

78/12 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 9) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with amendments to the Forward Plan 
published last week. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 

meetings. 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


